# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

# **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 8, 2024

# **BLUE OWL CAPITAL CORPORATION**

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Maryland (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 814-01190 (Commission File Number) 47-5402460 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

399 Park Avenue New York, NY (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

10022 (Zip Code)

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (212) 419-3000

Not Applicable (Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

	-			
	the ck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is interwing provisions (see General Instructions A.2. below):	nded to simultaneously satisfy the filin	g obligation of the registrant under any of the	
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
Secu	rities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
	Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share	OBDC	The New York Stock Exchange	
	cate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging § ter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934		(0	
	emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the vised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to	2	1 1,5	

# Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition

On April 8, 2024, Blue Owl Capital Corporation (the "Company") issued a press release to announce that the Company will release its financial results for the first quarter ended March 31, 2024 on Wednesday, May 8, 2024 after market close. The Company will hold its earnings webcast / conference call on Thursday, May 9, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Time. The press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

The information in Item 2.02 of this Current Report on Form8-K, including Exhibit 99.1 furnished herewith, is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for any purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of such Section. The information in this Current Report on Form 8-K shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

# Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

Press Release, dated April 8, 2024.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit	
Number	Description

99.1

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

# **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

# **Blue Owl Capital Corporation**

April 8, 2024 /s/ Jonathan Lamm

Name: Jonathan Lamm

Title: Chief Operating Officer and Chief Financial Officer

# Blue Owl Capital Corporation Schedules Earnings Release and Quarterly Earnings Call to Discuss its First Quarter Ended March 31, 2024 Financial Results

**NEW YORK** (April 8, 2024) – Blue Owl Capital Corporation (NYSE: OBDC) ("OBDC") today announced it will release its financial results for the first quarter ended March 31, 2024 on Wednesday, May 8, 2024 after market close. OBDC invites all interested persons to its webcast / conference call on Thursday, May 9, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Time to discuss its first quarter ended March 31, 2024 financial results.

#### Conference Call Information:

The conference call will be broadcast live at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Time on the Events section of OBDC's website at www.blueowlcapitalcorporation.com. Please visit the website to test your connection before the webcast.

Participants are also invited to access the conference call by dialing one of the following numbers:

Domestic: (877) 737-7048 International: +1 (201) 689-8523

All callers will need to reference "Blue Owl Capital Corporation" once connected with the operator. All callers are asked to dialin 10-15 minutes prior to the call so that name and company information can be collected.

#### Replay Information:

An archived replay will be available via a webcast link located on the Events section of OBDC's website for one year, and viathe dial-in numbers listed below for 14 days:

Domestic: (877) 660-6853 International: +1 (201) 612-7415 Access Code: 13745168

### **About Blue Owl Capital Corporation**

Blue Owl Capital Corporation (NYSE: OBDC) is a specialty finance company focused on lending to U.S. middle-market companies. As of December 31, 2023, OBDC had investments in 193 portfolio companies with an aggregate fair value of \$12.7 billion. OBDC has elected to be regulated as a business development company under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended. OBDC is externally managed by Blue Owl Credit Advisors LLC, an SEC-registered investment adviser that is an indirect affiliate of Blue Owl Capital Inc. ("Blue Owl") (NYSE: OWL) and part of Blue Owl's Credit platform, which focuses on direct lending and has approximately \$84.6 billion of assets under management as of December 31, 2023.

Certain information contained herein may constitute "forward-looking statements" that involve substantial risks and uncertainties. Such statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors and undue reliance should not be placed thereon. These forward-looking statements are not historical facts, but rather are based on current expectations, estimates and projections about OBDC, its current and prospective portfolio investments, its industry, its beliefs and opinions, and its assumptions. Words such as "anticipates," "expects," "intends," "plans," "will," "may," "continue," "believes," "seeks," "estimates," "would," "could," "should," "targets," "projects," "outlook," "potential," "predicts" and variations of these words and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors, some of which are beyond OBDC's control and difficult to predict and could cause actual results

to differ materially from those expressed or forecasted in the forward-looking statements including, without limitation, the risks, uncertainties and other factors identified in OBDC's filings with the SEC. Investors should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which apply only as of the date on which OBDC makes them. OBDC does not undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements or any other information contained herein, except as required by applicable law.

# **Investor Contact:**

BDC Investor Relations credit-ir@blueowl.com

# Media Contact:

Prosek Partners Josh Clarkson pro-blueowl@prosek.com